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KFMQ provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements 

that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues 

determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding 

calendar quarter were:  

 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE: DIRECTOR TALKED ABOUT UPCOMING SEMINARS TO BENEFIT 

THE COMMUNITY 

  

 CHILD ABUSE SENIOR CITIZENS: HOW COURT APPOINTED ADVOCATES LOOK OUT FOR 

THE INTERESTS OF ABUSED CHILDREN 

  

 DISASTER PREPAREDNESS,CRIME,W: A LIMITED NUCLEAR ATTACK CAN BE 

SURVIVABLE. DETAILSON HOW TO AVOID DANGER AND HOW TO PREPARE 

  

 EDUCATION: SUPT. OF SCHOOLS ON HOW THINGS ARE PROGRESSING IN THE 

DISTRICT AFTER THE REMOVAL OF THE OLD SUPT. 

  

 ENERGY, EMPLOYMENT: TALKED ABOUT HABITAT FOR HUMANITY AND LOCAL HOUSES 

BEING WORKED ON 

  

 GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS: CONGRESSMANS TOWN HALL MEETING RECAP ON ISSUES 

ABOUT OUR COUNTY 

  

 HEALTH AND EDUCATION: HOW THEE USE OF MONEY DIFFERS BETWEEN WEALTHY 

ANDD MIDDLE AND LOWER INCOME AMERICANS. SECOND OPINIO 

  

 HOUSING: AVAILABILITY OF HOUSING FOR NEW RESIDENTS LOOKING FOR 

SOMETHING AFFORDABLE 

  

 PARENTING,PERSONAL HEALTH: PARENTS ARE CREATING A ME GENERATION WHO 

LACK WISDOM AND SATISFACTION THAT IS LEARNED THROUGH STRU 

  

 PERSONAL HEALTH: RMCH HOSPITAL REPORT, NOW MAKING MONEY, NEW URGENT 

CARE CENTER 

  

 PERSONAL HEALTH DIABETES: THE SUMMER EVENTS SCHEDULED WITH NAVAJO 

NATION DIABETES 

  

 PERSONAL HEALTH DRUG ABUSE: 29 STATES ALLOW USE OF MARIJUANA FOR 

MEDICAL PURPOSE OR RECREATION. PARENTS SHOULD HEED THE RELAXED 

  



 PERSONAL HEALTH LEGAL ISSUES: FOOD ADDICTION AND THE ROLE IT PLAYS IN 

WEIGHT LOSS 

  

 PERSONAL HEALTH SENIOR CITIZE: RAPID RISING COSTS OF HEALTHCARE AND THE 

REASONS DIFFERENES BETWEEN THE U.S. AND OTHER COUNTRIES 

  

 PERSONAL HEALTH,CHILD SAFETY: TALKING ABOUT YEARS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

AND ESCAPE 

  

 RECREATION: ANNUAL ROEDEO EVENTS FOR CHARITY 

  

 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,PERSONAL HEAL: THE USE OF STUDY DRUGS IS ON THE RISE IS 

IT ACADEMIC CHEATING 

  

 TEEN SUICIDE,PARENTING: YOUNG KIDS AND TEENS WITH SUICIDAL 

THOUGHTS/ACTIONS DOUBLED OVER LAST DECADE. HOW PARENTS CAN SEE S 

  

 VETERANS TOWN HALL NM VETERAN: REMEMBERING VETERANS ON MEMORIAL DAY 

WEEKEND AND PLANS TO COMMEMORATE EVENTS 

  

 VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION: 4 CORNERS CREER SERVICES VOCATIONAL REHAP 

AND COUNSELING 

  

 YOUTH, PARENTING, EDUCATION: ANNUAL WOOLY RIDING COMPETITION AND THE 

ANNUAL LIONS RODEO 

  

 

Section I  

LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the 

station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 

treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

ISSUE  
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION  GUEST  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

RECREATION  
WHATS GOING 

ON APRIL 2ND  

ANNUAL ROEDEO 

EVENTS FOR 

CHARITY  

GALLUP LIONS 

CLUB  

04/02/2017 

07:01 AM  
030:09 

PERSONAL HEALTH  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAMAPRIL 

2 2017  

PREASCRIPTION 

OPIODS AND 

POISONING IN 

CHILDREN. 

POSSIBLE DRUG 

ABUSE  

HENRY SPILLER, 

MARK CLAYPOOL  

04/02/2017 

07:33 AM  
023:59 

CHAMBER OF 

COMMERCE  

WHATS GOING 

ON APRIL 9 2017  

DIRECTOR TALKED 

ABOUT UPCOMING 

SEMINARS TO 

BENEFIT THE 

BILL LEE  
04/09/2017 

07:10 AM  
023:59 



ISSUE  
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION  GUEST  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

COMMUNITY  

PERSONAL HEALTH 

DRUG ABUSE  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM 

APRIL 9 2017  

29 STATES ALLOW 

USE OF MARIJUANA 

FOR MEDICAL 

PURPOSE OR 

RECREATION. 

PARENTS SHOULD 

HEED THE RELAXED  

SHERYL 

RYAN,JAMES 

NOBLE  

04/09/2017 

07:35 AM  
024:00 

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS  

WHATS GOING 

ON APRIL 16 

2017  

CONGRESSMANS 

TOWN HALL 

MEETING RECAP ON 

ISSUES ABOUT OUR 

COUNTY  

BEN RAY LUJAN  
04/16/2017 

07:11 AM  
023:59 

SUBSTANCE 

ABUSE,PERSONAL HEAL  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM 

APRIL 16 2017  

THE USE OF STUDY 

DRUGS IS ON THE 

RISE IS IT 

ACADEMIC 

CHEATING  

DAVE 

RANINER,MIKE 

THOMPSON  

04/16/2017 

07:36 AM  
023:59 

PERSONAL HEALTH  

WHATS GOING 

ON APRIL 23 

2017  

RMCH HOSPITAL 

REPORT, NOW 

MAKING MONEY, 

NEW URGENT CARE 

CENTER  

DAVID CONEJO  
04/23/2017 

07:08 AM  
028:53 

PERSONAL HEALTH 

LEGAL ISSUES  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM 

APRIL 23 2017  

FOOD ADDICTION 

AND THE ROLE IT 

PLAYS IN WEIGHT 

LOSS  

RIC EDELMAN 

JAMES HUBBARD  

04/23/2017 

07:39 AM  
023:59 

YOUTH, PARENTING, 

EDUCATION  

WHATS GOING 

ON APRIL 30 

2017  

ANNUAL WOOLY 

RIDING 

COMPETITION AND 

THE ANNUAL LIONS 

RODEO  

GALLUP LIONS 

CLUB  

04/30/2017 

07:05 AM  
030:05 

PARENTING,PERSONAL 

HEALTH  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM 

APRIL 30 2017  

PARENTS ARE 

CREATING A ME 

GENERATION WHO 

LACK WISDOM AND 

SATISFACTION 

THAT IS LEARNED 

THROUGH STRU  

RICHARD 

WATTS,MATT 

SCHULZ  

04/30/2017 

07:37 AM  
024:00 

HOUSING  
WHATS GOING 

ON MAY 7 2017  

AVAILABILITY OF 

HOUSING FOR NEW 

RESIDENTS 

LOOKING FOR 

SOMETHING 

AFFORDABLE  

RICHARD KOONCE  
05/07/2017 

07:03 AM  
030:16 



ISSUE  
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION  GUEST  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

HEALTH AND 

EDUCATION  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM MAY 

7 2017  

HOW THEE USE OF 

MONEY DIFFERS 

BETWEEN WEALTHY 

ANDD MIDDLE AND 

LOWER INCOME 

AMERICANS. 

SECOND OPINIO  

BOB 

KYOSAKI,TOM 

BECKMAN  

05/07/2017 

07:36 AM  
023:59 

ENERGY, EMPLOYMENT  
WHATS GOING 

ON MAY 14 2017  

TALKED ABOUT 

HABITAT FOR 

HUMANITY AND 

LOCAL HOUSES 

BEING WORKED ON  

BILL BRIGHT  
05/14/2017 

07:05 AM  
031:30 

PERSONAL 

HEALTH,CHILD SAFETY  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM MAY 

14  

TALKING ABOUT 

YEARS OF 

DOMESTIC 

VIOLENCE AND 

ESCAPE  

GWENDOLEN 

WILDER  

05/14/2017 

07:40 AM  
024:00 

ENERGY, EMPLOYMENT  

WHATS GOING 

ON MAY 21 2017 

PART 2  

TALKED ABOUT 

HABITAT FOR 

HUMANITY AND 

LOCAL HOUSES 

BEING WORKED ON  

BILL BRIGHT  
05/21/2017 

07:03 AM  
031:30 

DISASTER 

PREPAREDNESS,CRIME,W  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM MAY 

21  

A LIMITED 

NUCLEAR ATTACK 

CAN BE 

SURVIVABLE. 

DETAILSON HOW TO 

AVOID DANGER 

AND HOW TO 

PREPARE  

IRWIN 

REDLENER,OLY 

LEPOINT  

05/21/2017 

07:37 AM  
024:01 

VETERANS TOWN HALL 

NM VETERAN  

WHATS GOING 

ON MAY 28  

REMEMBERING 

VETERANS ON 

MEMORIAL DAY 

WEEKEND AND 

PLANS TO 

COMMEMORATE 

EVENTS  

DAVID CUELLAR  
05/28/2017 

07:08 AM  
024:00 

PERSONAL HEALTH  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM MAY 

28  

AGING AND 

MEMORY LOSS 

STEPS TO KEEP 

BRAIN ACTIVE  

MARK 

UNDERWOOD,PAT 

OSTERBERG  

05/28/2017 

07:33 AM  
024:01 

EDUCATION  
WHATS GOING 

ON JUNE 4 2017  

SUPT. OF SCHOOLS 

ON HOW THINGS 

ARE PROGRESSING 

IN THE DISTRICT 

AFTER THE 

MIKE HYATT 

INTERIM SUPT  

06/04/2017 

07:01 AM  
033:14 



ISSUE  
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION  GUEST  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

REMOVAL OF THE 

OLD SUPT.  

TEEN 

SUICIDE,PARENTING  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM JUNE 

4  

YOUNG KIDS AND 

TEENS WITH 

SUICIDAL 

THOUGHTS/ACTIONS 

DOUBLED OVER 

LAST DECADE. HOW 

PARENTS CAN SEE S  

GREG 

PLEMMONS,JEFF 

STALNAKER  

06/04/2017 

07:36 AM  
023:59 

VOCATIONAL 

REHABILITATION  

WHATS GOING 

ON JUNE 11 2017  

4 CORNERS CREER 

SERVICES 

VOCATIONAL 

REHAP AND 

COUNSELING  

WES BAKER  
06/11/2017 

07:05 AM  
029:34 

PERSONAL HEALTH 

SENIOR CITIZE  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM JUNE 

11 2017  

RAPID RISING COSTS 

OF HEALTHCARE 

AND THE REASONS 

DIFFERENES 

BETWEEN THE U.S. 

AND OTHER 

COUNTRIES  

LIZ 

ROSENTHAL,JODIE 

PLUMRT  

06/11/2017 

07:37 AM  
024:01 

VOCATIONAL 

REHABILITATION  

WHATS GOING 

ON JUNE 18 2017 

PART 2  

4 CORNERS CREER 

SERVICES 

VOCATIONAL 

REHAP AND 

COUNSELING  

WES BAKER  
06/18/2017 

07:01 AM  
029:34 

CHILD ABUSE SENIOR 

CITIZENS  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM JUNE 

18 2017  

HOW COURT 

APPOINTED 

ADVOCATES LOOK 

OUT FOR THE 

INTERESTS OF 

ABUSED CHILDREN  

SALLY ERNY, 

CLINT EMERSON  

06/18/2017 

07:33 AM  
023:59 

PERSONAL HEALTH 

DIABETES  

WHATS GOING 

ON JUNE 25 2017  

THE SUMMER 

EVENTS 

SCHEDULED WITH 

NAVAJO NATION 

DIABETES  

EDDIE SCOTT 

YAZZIE  

06/25/2017 

07:03 AM  
028:49 

PERSONAL HEALTH  

INFO TRACK 

PROGRAM JUNE 

25 2017  

HOW AND WHY WE 

MAKE CHOICES IN 

FOOD WE EAT. 

PHASED 

RETIREMENT AND 

THE OPTIONS  

CATHERINE 

COLLISON,BRIAN 

WANS  

06/25/2017 

07:34 AM  
024:01 

 



Section II  

NETWORK (and/or SYNDICATED) PROGRAMMING  

Section II lists the network-provided (and/or syndicated) programming that 

the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that addresses 

community issues.  

ISSUE  PROGRAM / TITLE DESCRIPTION  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

(Insert network and/or syndicator-provided programs lists here.)  

 

Section III  

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 

during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

-----  PSA ERASE MS-BAILEY  000:30 008  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  MCKINLEY COUNTY  000:31 008  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  TAKE YOUR KID TO WORK  000:30 005  

COMMUNITY, VOLUNTEER  HABITAT FOR HUMANITY  000:30 057  

CULTURAL AFFAIRS, EDUCATION,  CROWNPOINT DIV OF PUB HLTH  000:31 003  

Domestic violence  JANIE'S FUND  000:30 006  

EDUCATION  NATIONAL SUMMER LEARNING  000:30 004  

EDUCATION, FITNESS  BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB  000:30 005  

EDUCATION,ECONOMY  Ad Council  000:30 059  

EDUCATION,ENVIRONMENY  GALLUP SUSTAINABLE BOARD  000:31 062  

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS  FEMA  000:30 054  

ENROLLMENT/RECRUITMENT A  HABITAT FOR HUMANITY  000:31 063  

FUND RAIING  RELAY FOR LIFE A.C.S.  000:30 001  

FUND RAIING  RELAY FOR LIFE/UPS & DOWNS  000:31 012  

FUNDRAISING  KIWANIS CLUB  000:30 008  

HEALTH AND EDUCATION  Ad Council  000:30 060  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  ERASE MS  000:30 006  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  PROSTATE CANCER FOUNDATION  000:31 015  



ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  RACE TO ERASE MS  000:30 009  

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS  POLICE WEEK  000:30 002  

PARENTING, EDUCATION  NHTSA  000:30 055  

POVERTY  HABITAT FOR HUMANITY  000:31 006  

SAFE DRIVING  PROJECT YELLOW LIGHT  000:30 005  

SUBSTANCE ABUSE, DWI  NHTSA  000:30 061  

SUMMER  BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB  000:31 006  

 


